

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oregon**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERMAN JOYCE
*American Tort
Reform Association*
1850 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1095
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
DANIEL R. WALFISH
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Historical Practice Provides No Support For Punishing A Defendant For The Effects Of Its Conduct On Parties Not Before The Court	5
A. Punitive Damages Historically Were Understood As Vindication For The Particular Plaintiff Before The Court	5
B. Historically, A Plaintiff Was Entitled To Recover Exemplary Damages To Vindicate The Wrong Done Only To Her, Even When The Defendant’s Actions Caused Harm To Others	12
II. There Is No Historical Basis For Upholding Punitive Awards That Are Many Multiples Of The Compensatory Award When The Compensatory Award Itself Is Substantial	21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ackerson v. Erie Ry.</i> , 32 N.J.L. 254 (N.J. 1867)	22
<i>Alcorn v. Mitchell</i> , 63 Ill. 553 (1872)	28
<i>Anding v. Perkins</i> , 29 Tex. 348 (1867)	22
<i>Andrea v. Thatcher</i> , 24 Wis. 471 (1869)	23
<i>Androscoggin R.R. v. Richards</i> , 41 Me. 233 (1856)	22
<i>Baltimore & O. S.-W. Railway Co. v. Keck</i> , 89 Ill. App. 72 (1899)	20
<i>Beaudrot v. S. Ry.</i> , 48 S.E. 106 (S.C. 1904)	27
<i>Beveridge v. Rawson</i> , 51 Ill. 504 (1869)	22
<i>Black v. Carrollton R.R.</i> , 10 La. Ann. 33 (La. 1855)	19, 20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	23, 26, 29
<i>Bradley v. Andrews</i> , 51 Vt. 525 (1879)	20
<i>Brownell v. McEwen</i> , 5 Denio 367 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1848)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bube v. Birmingham Ry., Light & Power Co.</i> , 37 So. 285 (Ala. 1904)	21
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	4
<i>Burt v. Advertiser Newspaper Co.</i> , 28 N.E. 1 (Mass. 1891)	8
<i>Cathey v. St. Louis & S.F.R. Co.</i> , 130 S.W. 130 (Mo. Ct. App. 1910)	28
<i>Chiles v. Drake</i> , 59 Ky. (2 Met.) 146 (1859)	11
<i>City of Columbus v. Anglin</i> , 48 S.E. 318 (Ga. 1904)	7
<i>Cleaveland v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. of Canada</i> , 42 Vt. 449 (1869)	8
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	9
<i>Coryell v. Colbaugh</i> , 1 N.J.L. 77 (N.J. 1791)	9, 14
<i>Cram v. Hadley</i> , 48 N.H. 191 (1868)	22
<i>Crowley v. Global Realty, Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 1056 (N.H. 1984)	8
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 919 P.2d 589 (Wash. 1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851)	3
<i>Detroit Daily Post Co. v. McArthur</i> , 16 Mich. 447 (1868)	8
<i>Dickinson v. Maynard</i> , 20 La. Ann. 66 (La. 1868)	22
<i>Distinctive Printing and Packaging Co. v. Cox</i> , 443 N.W.2d 566 (Neb. 1989)	8
<i>Earl v. Tupper</i> , 45 Vt. 275 (1873)	20
<i>Fay v. Parker</i> , 53 N.H. 342 (1874)	8
<i>Flannery v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 15 D.C. (4 Mackey) 111 (1885)	26
<i>Flesner v. Technical Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1007 (Mass. 1991)	8
<i>Foster v. Schofield</i> , 1 Johns. 297 (N.Y. 1806)	14
<i>Franz v. Hilterbrand</i> , 45 Mo. 121 (1869)	22
<i>French v. Orange County Inv. Corp.</i> , 13 P.2d 1046 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932)	21
<i>Frink & Co. v. Coe</i> , 4 Greene 555 (Iowa 1854)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garland v. Wholebau</i> , 20 Iowa 271 (1866)	23
<i>Garland v. Wholeham</i> , 26 Iowa 185 (1868)	23
<i>Genay v. Norris</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 6 (1784)	7
<i>Goddard v. Grand Trunk Ry. of Canada</i> , 57 Me. 202 (1869)	9, 25
<i>Grant v. McDonogh</i> , 7 La. Ann. 447 (La. 1852)	23
<i>Hall Oil Co. v. Barquin</i> , 237 P. 255 (Wy. 1925)	26
<i>Hendrickson v. Kingsbury</i> , 21 Iowa 379, 1866 WL 321 (1866)	11
<i>Holyoke v. Grand Trunk Ry.</i> , 48 N.H. 541 (1869)	16, 19
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	4
<i>Hopkins v. Atl. & St. Lawrence R.R.</i> , 36 N.H. 9 (1857)	19
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763)	6, 12, 26
<i>Hunter v. Kansas City Rys. Co.</i> , 248 S.W. 998 (Mo. Ct. App. 1923)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Slater</i> , 39 Ill. App. 69 (1890)	7
<i>Int'l & G.N.R. Co. v. Telephone Tel. Co.</i> , 5 S.W. 517 (Tex. 1887)	26
<i>Johnson v. Camp</i> , 51 Ill. 219 (1869)	23
<i>Johnson v. Hannahan</i> , 34 S.C.L. 425 (S.C. Ct. App. L. 1849)	28
<i>Kountz v. Brown</i> , 55 Ky. (16 B. Mon.) 577 (1855)	24
<i>Lynd v. Picket</i> , 7 Minn. 184 (1862)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889)	3
<i>Moody v. McDonald</i> , 4 Cal. 297 (1854)	22
<i>Moore v. Bowman</i> , 47 N.H. 494 (1867)	22
<i>Morse v. Auburn & Syracuse R.R.</i> , 10 Barb. 621 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1851)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Orleans, Jackson & Great N. R.R. v. Allbritton</i> , 38 Miss. 242 (1859)	10
<i>New Orleans, Jackson & Great N. R.R. v. Hurst</i> , 36 Miss. 660 (1859)	24, 29
<i>New Orleans, Jackson & Great N. R.R. v. Moore</i> , 40 Miss. 39 (1866)	22
<i>New Orleans, Jackson & Great N. R.R. v. Statham</i> , 42 Miss. 607 (1869)	29
<i>Newell v. Witcher</i> , 53 Vt. 589 (1880)	24
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	3, 4
<i>Palmer, Cooke & Co. v. Stewart</i> , 2 Cal. 348 (1852)	22
<i>Peisner v. Detroit Free Press</i> , 364 N.W.2d 600 (Mich. 1984)	8
<i>Pelton v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 7 P.2d 263 (Or. 1932)	28
<i>Pendleton v. Davis</i> , 46 N.C. (1 Jones) 98 (1853)	24
<i>Penn. R.R. v. McCloskey's Adm'r</i> , 23 Pa. 526 (1854)	19
<i>Phelin v. Kenderdine</i> , 20 Pa. 354 (1853)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pickle v. Page</i> , 233 N.Y.S. 461 (App. Div. 1929)	21
<i>Porter v. Seiler</i> , 23 Pa. 424 (1854)	9
<i>Reed v. Davis</i> , 4 Pick. 216 (Mass. 1826)	28
<i>Rider v. York Haven Water & Power Co.</i> , 95 A. 803 (Pa. 1915)	26
<i>Riewe v. McCormick</i> , 9 N.W. 88 (Neb. 1881)	8
<i>Robinson v. Burton</i> , 5 Del. (5 Harr.) 335 (Super. Ct. 1851)	14
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967)	7, 12, 15
<i>Rookes v. Barnard</i> , [1964] A.C. 1129 (H.L. 1964)	6, 11
<i>S. Kan. Ry. v. Rice</i> , 16 P. 817 (Kan. 1888)	24
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	4
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Seegers</i> , 207 U.S. 73 (1907)	27
<i>Seaman v. Dexter</i> , 114 A. 75 (Conn. 1921)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Singleton’s Adm’r v. Kennedy, Smith & Co.</i> , 48 Ky. (9 B. Mon.) 222 (1848)	22
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	3
<i>Spokane Truck & Dray Co. v. Hoefler</i> , 25 P. 1072 (Wash. 1891)	9
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	27, 28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	9, 17, 26
<i>Stevenson v. Belknap</i> , 6 Iowa (6 Clarke) 97, 1858 WL 120 (1858)	14
<i>Taber v. Hutson</i> , 5 Ind. 322 (1854)	11
<i>Taylor v. Grand Trunk Ry.</i> , 48 N.H. 304 (1869)	19, 25, 29
<i>Tidd v. Skinner</i> , 122 N.E. 247 (N.Y. 1919)	20, 21
<i>Tift v. Culver</i> , 3 Hill 180 (N.Y. 1842)	24
<i>Toledo, Pac. & W. Ry. v. Arnold</i> , 43 Ill. 418 (1867)	22
<i>Tullidge v. Wade</i> , 3 Wils. 18, 95 Eng. Rep. 909 (K.B. 1769)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>TXO Prod'n Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	23
<i>Varillat v. New Orleans & Carrollton R.R.</i> , 10 La. Ann. 88 (La. 1855)	19
<i>Vicksburg & J.R. Co. v. Patton</i> , 31 Miss. 156 (1856)	25
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 52 Ill. 347 (1869)	23
<i>Ward v. Ward</i> , 41 Iowa 686 (1875)	9
<i>Weed v. Panama R.R.</i> , 17 N.Y. 362 (1858)	19
<i>Welch v. Durand</i> , 36 Conn. 182 (1869)	10, 23
<i>Whipple v. Walpole</i> , 10 N.H. 130 (1839)	16, 29
<i>White v. Campbell</i> , 54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 573 (Va. 1856)	15
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763)	6, 13, 27
<i>Williamson v. W. Stage Co.</i> , 24 Iowa 171 (1867)	25, 26
<i>Woodman v. Nottingham</i> , 49 N.H. 387 (1870)	24, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wort v. Jenkins</i> , 14 Johns. 352 (N.Y. 1817)	24
Briefs and Oral Arguments	
Br. of Legal Historians in Supp. of Resp., <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , No. 94-896 (U.S. May 31, 1995)	17, 28, 29
Br. of Resp., <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , No. 94-896 (U.S. May 31, 1995)	28, 29
Br. of Resp., <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2035 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2001)	29
Br. of Resp., <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , No. 01-1289 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2002)	17, 28, 29
Br. of Resp., <i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , No. 92-479 (U.S. Mar. 3, 1993)	28, 29
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , No. 89-1279, 1990 WL 601340 (Oct. 3, 1990) (Oral Argument)	3
Other Authorities	
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages As Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 583 (2003)	5, 9-12, 23
Note, <i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 HARV. L. REV. 517 (1957)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Simon Greenleaf, <i>The Rule of Damages in Actions Ex Delicto</i> , 5 W.L.J. 289 (1848)	8
SIMON GREENLEAF, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE § 227 (William Draper Lewis ed., 1899) . . .	8
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>A Comment on the Constitutionality of Punitive Damages</i> , 72 VA. L. REV. 139, 140 (1986) . . .	5
JOHN J. KIRCHER & CHRISTINE M. WISEMAN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES: LAW AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 2000)	5
Theron Metcalf, <i>Damages Ex Delicto</i> , 3 AM. JUR. & L. MAG. 270 (1830)	17, 18
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931)	25
David G. Owen, <i>Punitive Damages in Products Liability Litigation</i> , 74 MICH. L. REV. 1257 (1976)	6
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998)	24
PROSSER, TORTS § 2 (1964)	7
LINDA L. SCHLUETER, PUNITIVE DAMAGES (5th ed. 2005)	6, 9
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Reining in Punitive Damages “Run Wild”</i> : <i>Proposals for Reform by Courts and Legislatures</i> , 65 BROOK. L. REV. 1003 (1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>What Did Punitive Damages Do? Why Misunderstanding the History of Punitive Damages Matters Today</i> , 78 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 163 (2003) . . .	10
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>The Rule of Damages in Actions Ex Delicto</i> , 5 W.L.J. 193 (1848)	8, 18
